

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 001952
Date 13 February 2018

Parking Permits

Request:

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to enquire the following information relating to parking permits:

1. What is the average cost of an annual local resident parking permit within your council?
[See table provided at the end of this response.](#)
2. How many local resident parking permits did you issue within the following timeframe: 1st January 2017 – 31st December 2017
[The total number of residents permits issued for both scheme during the above period is 595.](#)
3. Please provide the cost of an annual local resident parking permit over the last five years, including how the price has changed each year
[An annual residential Match day permit has always been provided free of charge. The New Cross residential parking permit scheme was introduced in May 2017. See table provided at the end of this response.](#)
4. How much revenue did the council receive through local resident parking permit over the past calendar year – 1st January 2017 – 31st December 2017
[The total income for the above period is £1,600.](#)
5. Does the cost of an annual parking permit differ depending on what street/area the permit is for? If it does differ, please provide the price range and the reasons for the variation in price.
[The cost of a permit is determined by the scheme rather than the street/road location.](#)

[The Match day permit scheme was introduced in 2003 to address the high volume of vehicle parked in the vicinity of the Molineux Football Stadium on match days and at the time it was agreed that the permits should be provided to residents free of charge.](#)

[The New Cross resident permit scheme was implemented in response to resident's complaints. This is a relatively new scheme which was introduced in](#)

June 2017 and is required to be cost neutral therefore the permit charge is to cover the cost of administering the scheme.

**Match Day Residential
Parking Zone**

1st January 2017 - 31st December 2017

	No. of Permits Issued	Cost Per Annual Permit	Total Cost
Resident Permits	515	Free of charge	£0

**New Cross Residential
Parking Permit Scheme**

1st January 2017 - 31st December 2017

	No. of Permits Issued	Cost Per Annual Permit	Total Cost
Resident Permits	80	£20	£1,600